relevant to their rights and obligations under the arrangement. Joint arrangements which are

classified as joint operations under HKFRS 11 are recognised on a line-by-line basis to the extent

— 5 —

of the joint operator’s interest in the joint operation. All other joint arrangements are classified

as joint ventures under HKFRS 11 and are required to be accounted for using the equity method

in the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Proportionate consolidation is no longer

allowed as an accounting policy choice.

The adoption of HKFRS 11 has changed the Group’s accounting policy for its joint venture which

was previously accounted for using proportionate consolidation. The financial effects on the

Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012

and its consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2012 as restated

comparatives in the Group’s unaudited consolidated financial results for the six months ended 30

June 2013, are as follows:

Impact on financial position as at 1 January 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 117,499 (37,743) 79,756

Current assets 533,485 (2,373) 531,112

Current liabilities (34,350) 2,677 (31,673)

Non-current liabilities (37,439) 37,439 —

Net assets 579,195 — 579,195

Impact on financial position as at 31 December 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of change

in accounting
policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets 139,984 (35,931) 104,053

Current assets 533,313 (3,807) 529,506

Current liabilities (37,565) 2,795 (34,770)

Non-current liabilities (37,031) 36,943 (88)

Net assets 598,701 — 598,701

— 6 —

Impact on results for the
six months ended 30 June 2012

As previously
reported

Retrospective
effect of

change in
accounting

policy As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 65,947 (17,319) 48,628

Gross profit 48,400 (9,648) 38,752

Share of losses of a joint venture — (1,065) (1,065)

Loss before taxation (4,678) — (4,678)

Loss for the period (3,290) — (3,290)

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the

current accounting period.

— 7 —

2. Segment reporting

Included in reportable segment revenue are dividends and interest income amounting to HK$3.2

million (2012: HK$4.9 million). Information regarding the Group’s reportable segments as

provided to the Group’s most senior executive management for the purposes of assessing

segment performance and allocating resources between segments for the period is set out below:

Investment
Holding Hospitality Total

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000